Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

IA

Union Calendar No. 89

991a CONGRESS H R
18T SESSION 2 77
° o
[Report No. 99-142]

Making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending September 30,
1985, and for other purposes.

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

May 22, 1985

Mr. WHITTEN, by direction of the Committee on Appropriations, reported the fol-
lowing bill; which was committed to the Committee of the Whole House on
the State of the Union and ordered to be printed

A BILL

Making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 1985, and for other purposes.

—

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,
That the following sums are appropriated, out of any money
in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to provide sup-

plemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending September

Sy Ot W O

30, 1985, and for other purposes, namely:

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

[y

© O NN e o s W e

rF-OOL\DHO@OO-JQOIPPwL\DHO

2
TITLE I
CHAPTER 1
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE"
COOPERATIVE STATE RESEARCH SERVICE
For an additional amount for necessary expenses of
“Cooperative State Research Service”, $300,000.

For an additional amount for a grant under the Act of

August 4, 1965, as amended (7 U.S.C. 450i) to the New

Mexico State University to help relocate the Fort Stanton
Experimental Station to another site, thereby making avail-

able land needed for a new Ruidoso airport; $1,200,000 to

remain available until expended, to be available only upon -

the legislative transfer of the land from the Bureau of Land
Management to the Sierra Blanca Airport Commission or the
Village of Ruidoso and upon the enactment of an amendment
to the law establishing the airport improvement fund which
will permit Airport Trust Funds to help reimburse New
Mexico for its investment.
ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE

For an additional amount for the Federal share of the
cooperative boll weevil eradication program, not to exceed
$650,000; and for an additional amount to restore funds bor-
rowed from other programs in order to conduct a grasshopper

control program, $10,000,000.

HR 2577 RH

-—— Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



© 0w N O Ot e W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

3

EconoMic RESEARCH SERVICE

For an additional amount for the Economic Research
Service to determine the losses suffered by United States
farm producers of agricultural products during the last decade
as a result of embargoes on the sale of United States agricul-
tural products and the failure to offer for sale in world mar-
kets commodities surplus to domestic needs at competitive
prices for use in determining what part of existing indebted-
ness of farmers should be suspended as a result of such for-
eign policy, $500,000.

STATISTICAL REPORTING SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Statistical Reporting

Service”’, $1,560,000, for the Quarterly Farm Labor Survey.
AGRICULTURAL STABILIZATION AND CONSERVATION
SERVICE

Effective May 1, 1985, none of the funds in this or any
other Act shall be available to close or relocate any State or
county office of the Agricultural Stabilization and Conserva-
tion Service.

FeEDERAL CrROP INSURANCE CORPORATION
SUBSCRIPTION TO CAPITAL STOCK

To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to subscribe
and pay for capital stock of the Federal Crop Insurance Cor-
poration, as provided in section 504(a) of the Federal Crop
Insurance Act of 1980 (7 U.S.C. 1504), $50,000,000.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

W O a9 O W OB W D e

N D DN N DN DN e e e e e e et el
Ot = W N = O W W N0 Ot R W= O

4

FEDERAL CROP INSURANCE CORPORATION FUND

For emergency borrowing authority as authorized by
section 516(d) of the Federal Crop Insurance Act, as amend-
ed (Public Law 96-365), $113,000,000 shall be available to
the Federal Crop Insurance Corporation.

CommoDITY CREDIT CORPORATION
REIMBURSEMENT FOR NET REALIZED LOSSES

For an additional amount to reimburse the Commodity
Credit Corporation for net realized losses sustained, but not
previously reimbursed, pursuant to the Act of August 17,
1961 (15 U.S.C. T13a-11, 713a-12), $3,985,790,000.

OrFIcE OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT PoLrICY

Of the funds made available by Public Law 98-473 for
the Office of Rural Development Policy, $209,000 shall
remain available until September 30, 1986.

FArRMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses’,
$17,000,000, to provide for the review of farm loans held by
the Farmers Home Administration to determine, on a case-
by-case basis, which borrowers are unable to continue
making payments of principal and interest due to circum-
stances beyond their control and, thereby, qualify for tempo-
rary deferral of principal and interest and the foregoing of

foreclosure as authorized by law. Upon presentation of sub-

HR 2577 RH

~__ Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



© W ~I o Ot B W NN =

[FR - T - R - T X S = S e e e e e
U N =R~ RNe s B N e~ S VU S

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

5

stantial evidence to the Secretary that a borrower qualifies,
payment of principal and interest shall be suspended and the
Secretary shall forego foreclosure of loans owed to the Feder-
al Government, as authorized by law. Other creditors shall be

requested to postpone payments due.

LOAN PROGRAMS

Effective November 12, 1983, and thereafter, the inter-
est rate charged by the Farmers Home Administration to
housing, farm, water and waste disposal, and community fa-
cility borrowers shall be the lower of the rates in effect at
either the time of loan approval or loan closing and any
Farmers Home Administration grant funds associated with
such loans shall be set in amount based on the interest rate in
effect at the time of loan approval.

Foop AND NUTRITION SERVICE
FEEDING PROGRAM FOR WOMEN, INFANTS AND CHILDREN
(WIC)

The appropriation for the feeding program for women,
infants and children (WIC) contained in the conference
agreement on H.R. 5743 (House Report 98-1071), as en-
acted into law by reference in Public Law 98-473, is hereby
amended by striking out “, which shall be available only to
the extent an official budget request is transmitted to the

Congress”’.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

6

1 FOOD STAMP PROGRAM

2 For an additional amount for ‘“Food stamp program”,

3 $318,856,000.

4 CHAPTER II

5 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

6 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

7 SALARIES AND EXPENSES

8 (INCLUDING RESCISSION)

9 For an additional amount for ““Salaries and expenses”,
10 $992,000, to remain available until expended.
11 Of available funds under this head, $499,000 are re-
12 scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
13 Act of 1984.
14 BurEAU OF THE CENSUS
15 SALARIES AND EXPENSES
16 (RESCISSION)
17 Of available funds under this head, $241,000 are re-
18 scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
19 Act of 1984.
20 EcoNoMIC AND STATISTICAL ANALYSIS
21 SALARIES AND EXPENSES
22 (RESCISSION)
23 Of available funds under this head, $433,000 are re-
24 scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
25 Act of 1984.

HR 2577 RH

- Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



O @© -1 (op] ot M~ (VR \U) —

—_— O T T
© Qo -1 [op) (1§ H~ w [\ p—d ()

(\V] [\
- O

[\ DO [\
>~ (SN D

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

7

EconoMic DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this head, $120,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMINISTRATION

PARTICIPATION IN UNITED STATES EXPOSITIONS

(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this head, $6,000 are rescinded
pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction Act of
1984.

MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this head, $305,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

UNITED STATES TRAVEL AND TOURISM ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $468,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

KR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

[y

© X S Ot W N

—_
)

(SO —
DN

N DN DN DN = = el e el el e
LW N = O O W a9 O Ot kW

8

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
FISHERMEN’S CONTINGENCY FUND

For an additional amount for ‘“‘Fishermen’s Contingency

Fund”, $500,000, for carrying out the provisions of Title IV

of Public Law 95-372, as amended, to be derived from re-

ceipts collected pursuant to that Act, to remain available

until expended.
FISHERIES LOAN FUND

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $1,550,000 are re-

scinded.

FEDERAL SHIP FINANCING FUND, FISHING VESSELS
For necessary expenses of the ‘“Federal Ship Financing
Fund, Fishing vessels’”’, $20,700,000, to remain available
until expended together with such sums as may be necessary
for the payment of interest, for payment to the Secretary of
the Treasury for debt reduction.
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $1,472,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0




Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

Ne a =3 [op} (24 = w [\) —

e e T e T S = G GV S
Sy Ot B W N =D

—
0 0] -3

N N N =
N = O

N DN
= W

DO [\
[@p] Ot

9

NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION
ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $183,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

PUBLIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES, PLANNING,

AND CONSTRUCTION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this head, $32,000
are rescinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduc-
tion Act of 1984.

RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
MARITIME ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS AND TRAINING

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)
The Congress disapproves the proposed deferral D85-
54 relating to the Department of Transportation, Maritime
Administration, ‘“Operations and Training” as set forth in the
message of February 6, 1985, which was transmitted to the

Congress by the President.

GENERAL PROVISION
None of the funds provided in this or any other Act shall

be used for the enforcement of any rule with respect to the

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© O a2 O Ot s W N

I I I - T S T - T S G G e S e G S O S S T
1 S S T T N B = S e N« B e o B =2 N1 SV R (R i )

10

repayment of construction differential subsidy for the perma-
nent release of vessels from the restrictions in section 506 of
the Merchant Marine Act, 1936, as amended: Provided, That
such funds may be used to the extent such expenditure re-
lates to a rule which conforms to statutory standards hereaf-
ter enacted by Congress.
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Federal Communications Commission is authorized
to expend such funds as may be required in fiscal years 1986
and 1987 out of appropriations for fiscal years 1986 and
1987 for the Federal Communications Commission, not to
exceed $5,000,000, to relocate its Fort Lauderdale, Florida,
Monitoring Station within the State of Florida, to include all
necessary expenses such as options to purchase land, acquisi-
tion of land, lease-back of the present monitoring station
pending acquisition and construction of a new monitoring sta-
tion, architectural and engineering services, construction of a
new monitoring station and related facilities, moving ex-
penses, and all other costs associated with the relocation of
the monitoring station and personnel.

The Federal Communications Commission shall prompt-
ly declare the present monitoring station (including land and
structures which will not be relocated) excess to the General

Services Administration for disposition. The General Services

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© OV a9 S Ot = W N

DO DD DD = e e e e e e e e e
O e O W O -1 O Ot R W - O

11

Administration shall sell such property and structures on an
expedited basis, including provisions for lease-back as re-
quired, and shall compensate the Commission from the pro-
ceeds of the sale all costs associated with the relocation of
the Fort Lauderdale Monitoring Station to another location,
not to exceed $5,000,000.

Any excess funds received by the General Services Ad-
ministration from the sale of the present property, less any
funds remmbursed to the Federal Communications Commis-
sion, and less normal and reasonable charges by the General
Services Administration for costs associated with the sale of
the present property, shall be deposited to the general fund of
the Treasury.

The authority under this Act with respect to the reloca-
tion of the Fort Lauderdale Monitoring Station shall (1)
extend through fiscal year 1987, and (2) be in addition to any
limits on expenditures for land and structures specified in the
Commission’s appropriation for fiscal years 1986 and 1987.

FepERAL TRADE COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and Expenses”,

$3,811,000, to remain available until September 30, 1986.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

12

1 SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this head, $27,601,000 are

2

3

4

5 rescinded.
6 BUSINESS LOAN AND INVESTMENT FUND

7 For additional capital for the “Business Loan and In-
8 vestment Fund”, $27,601,000, to remain available without
9

fiscal year limitation.

10 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

11 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

12 SALARIES AND EXPENSES

13 (RESCISSION)

14 Of available funds under this head, $166,000 are re-

15 scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
16 Act of 1984.

17 WORKING CAPITAL FUND
18 (RESCISSION)
19 All funds made available under this head in Public Law

20 98-411 are rescinded.

21 UNITED STATES PAROLE COMMISSION

22 SALARIES AND EXPENSES

23 For an additional amount for “Salaries and Expenses”,
24 $100,000.

HR 2577 R

~___ Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© @© -1 [op) O W~ LW o

10
11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

13

LEGAL ACTIVITIES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)
For an additional amount for ‘“Salaries and expenses,
general legal activities”’, $874,000.
Of available funds under this head, $470,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.
SALARIES AND EXPENSES, ANTITRUST DIVISION

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $65,000 are rescind-
ed pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction Act of
1984.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS

AND MARSHALS

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For an additional amount for ‘“Salaries and expenses,
United States attorneys and marshals”, $11,003,000, of
which $2,065,000 shall remain available until September 30,
1986.

Of available funds under this head, $889,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.

HR 2577 RH



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

14

[u—y

SUPPORT OF UNITED STATES PRISONERS
In Public Law 98-411 delete the appropriation lan-
guage under the heading ‘“Support of United States Prison-
ers”’ and substitute the following:
For support of United States prisoners in non-Federal
institﬁtions, $53,240,000; and in addition, $10,000,000 shall
be available under the Cooperative Agreement Program for

the purposes of renovating, constructing, and equipping State

O ® a9 O Ot B W

and local correctional facilities: Provided, That amounts

—
o

made available for constructing any local correctional facility

—
[—y

shall not exceed the cost of constructing space for the aver-

—
[\

“age Federal prisoner population to be housed in the facility,

—
(M)

or in other facilities in the same correctional system, as pro-

—
S~

jected by the Attorney General: Provided further, That fol-

—
Ot

lowing agreement on or completion of any federally assisted

ot
(op)

correctional facility construction, the availability of the space

—_
~1

acquired for Federal prisoners with these Federal funds shall

—
@

be assured and the per diem rate charged for housing Federal

—
©

prisoners in the assured space shall not exceed operating

[\
O

costs for the period of time specified in the cooperative

[\
—

agreement.

[\
[\

FEES AND EXPENSES OF WITNESSES

DO
w

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

[\
~

For an additional amount for ‘“Fees and expenses of

[\
(oL

witnesses”’, $1,300,000, and in addition, $1,500,000 to be

[\
(op]

derived by transfer from the Support of United States Prison-

HR 2577 RH

B Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

¥ W 0 O Ot B W N

[
- O

— =
W o

—_ =
ST

I T T S SO VOO
B = S W o I O

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

15

ers: Provided, That of the amount appropriated under the
above head for fiscal year 1985, not to exceed $850,000
shall be available for planning, construction, renovation, and

repair of buildings for protected witness facilities.

ASSETS FORFEITURE FUND
For expenses authorized by 28 U.S.C. 524, as amended
by the Comprehensive Forfeiture Act of 1984, such sums as
may be necessary to be derived from the Department of Jus-
tice Assets Forfeiture Fund: Provided, That in the aggregate,
not to exceed $5,000,000 shall be available for expenses au-
thorized by subsections (c)(1)(B), (c)(1)(E), and (c)(ANF) of

that section.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, COMMUNITY RELATIONS

SERVICE

(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this head, $43,000 are rescind-
ed pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction Act of
1984.

INTERAGENCY LAW ENFORCEMENT
ORGANIZED CRIME DRUG ENFORCEMENT
For an additional amount for “Organized Crime Drug

Enforcement”’, $635,000.

HR 2577 RH



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

wo

W 0w O S ot

10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22

23
24
25

16

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”,
$2,900,000, to remain available until September 30, 1986:
Provided, That $10,000,000 provided in Public Law 98-166
for the relocation of the Washington field office within the
District of Columbia shall remain available until expended.

Of available funds under this head, $3,505,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

DruG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”,
$3,300,000.

Of available funds under this head, $876,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)
The appropriation under the heading ‘“Salaries and ex-
penses”’ in Public Law 98-411 is amended by inserting the

.

following before ‘“: Provided”: “‘and of which not to exceed

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



© W I S Ut W N

e e = e T Y
= W N = O

— =
-3 O Ot

O B DD NN NN =
Sy Ot A W N - O O

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

17

$6,586,000 for construction shall remain available until
expended”’.

Of available funds under this head, $947,000 are ;‘e-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS AND RESCISSION)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”,
Federal Prison System, $900,000, and in addition,
$2,183,000 to be derived by transfer from ‘‘Support of
United States Prisoners”.

Of available funds under this head, $451,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984,
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this head, $13,000 are rescind-
ed pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction Act of
1984.

OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS
JUSTICE ASSISTANCE

Of the unobligated funds available under the ‘“Justice
assistance’” account for the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency
Prevention Act, $800,000 shall be made available for Emer-

gency Federal Law Enforcement Assistance authorized by

HR 2577 RH——2

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-O

18
1 Public Law 98-473, notwithstanding the provisions of sec-
tions 222(b), 223(b), and 228(e) of title I of the Juvenile Jus-
tice and Delinquency Prevention Act, as amended.
RELATED AGENCIES

COMMISSION ON THE BICENTENNIAL OF THE UNITED -

2

3

4

5

6 STATES CONSTITUTION

7 SALARIES AND EXPENSES

8 For necessary expenses of the Commission on the Bi-

9 centennial of the United States Constitution, authorized by
10 Public Law 98-101 (97 Stat. 719-723), $331,000 to remain
11 available until expended: Provided, That the Department of
12 Justice shall be reimbursed for all salaries and other expenses

13 incurred by the Department directly related to the establish-

14 ment of the Commission.

15 CommissioN oN Civir RIGHTS
16 SALARIES AND EXPENSES
17 In the appropriation language under the above head in

18 Public Law 98-411, the amounts earmarked are revised as
19 foll_oWs: hearings, legal analysis and legal services are in-
20 creased to $2,063,000; publications preparation and dissemi-
91 nation is decreased to $747,000; Federal evaluation is de-
99 creased to $1,011,000; and, the clearinghouse library is de-
23 creased to $397,000.

HR 2577 RH

_ Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0 _ ___ ..



© BV T S Ot W N =

[a—y
)

—
DN =

—
[ S N UL

—
-1 &

—_ =
L @

N DN N N
W N = O

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

19
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS AND RESCISSION)

For an additional amount for ““Salaries and Expenses”,
$73,342,000, and in addition, $13,779,000 to be derived by
transfer from “‘Contributions to International Organizations”,
to remain available until September 30, 1986.

Of available funds under this head, $2,432,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.

ACQUISITION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF
BUILDINGS ABROAD
For an additional amount for ‘““Acquisition, Operation,
and Maintenance of Buildings Abroad”, $167,579,000, to

remain available until expended.

ACQUISITION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF

BUILDINGS ABROAD

(SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)
For an additional amount for ‘““Acquisition, Operation,
and Maintenance of Buildings Abroad (Special Foreign Cur-
rency Program)’, $2,000,000, to remain available until

expended.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

oy

© O 9 & Ot B W

O I I T T T - T o o S Gy S Gy S G G G O St
Sy Ot B W NN = OO 0 0 Ot W N =D

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

20

EMERGENCIES IN THE DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR
SERVICE

For an additional amount for ‘“Emergencies in the Dip-
lomatic and Consular Service”’, $2,000,000, to remain avail-
able until expended, for rewards for information concerning
terrorist acts in accordance with section 86, State Depart-
ment Basic Authorities Act of 1956, as amended (Public Law
98-533).

PAYMENT TO THE FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND
DISABILITY FUND

For an additional amount for “Payment to the Foreign

Service retirement and disability fund”’, $5,399,000.
RELATED AGENCIES
ArMs CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY

ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT ACTIVITIES

For an additional amount for ‘“Arms Control and Disar-
mament Activities’”’, $3,946,000.

BOARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING
GRANTS AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for the Board for International
Broadcasting, “Grants and Expenses”, $13,753,000: Pro-
vided, That notwithstanding section 8(b) of the Board for
International Brnoadcasting Act of 1973, as amended, the
amounts placed in reserve, or which would be placed in re-
serve, in fiscal year 1985 pursuant to that section, shall be

available to the Board for carrying out that Act until Sep-

HR 2577 RH



W 000 a1 S Ot B W N -

[
)

—_ =
= W N

_
Sy O

N DN DN N DN DN DD e e
St AW NN = OO o

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

21
tember 30, 1986, of which (1) $4,900,000 shall be for the

purpose of upgrading the pension benefits of pre-1976 Radio
Free Europe/Radio Liberty retirees and widows; and (2) the
balance shall be applied toward the Radio Free Europe/
Radio Liberty capital modernization plan.

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $3,879,000 are

rescinded.

EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE PROGRAMS
Of the funds made available under this head in Public
Law 98-411, $3,800,000 for the pilot Central American Un-
dergraduate Scholarship program shall remain available until

September 30, 1986.

ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF RADIO FACILITIES

For an additional amount for ‘“Acquisition and Con-
struction of Radio Facilities”, $6,648,000, to remain avail-
able until expended.

THE JUDICIARY
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
CARE OF THE BUILDING AND GROUNDS

Funds appropriated under this head in the Second Sup-
plemental Appropriations Act, 1984 (Public Law 98-396),
for the installation of security systems, shall be made avail-
able also for the acquisition and installation of additional

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

22

[u—y

communications equipment by the Office of the Marshal, Su-
preme Court of the United States: Provided further, That
sald ecuipment shall be under the jurisdiction of and main-
tained by the Office of the Marshal after its installation.
CourTs OF APPEALS, DIisTRICT COURTS, AND OTHER
JUDICIAL SERVICES
SALARIES OF JUDGES

For an additional amount for “Salaries of judges”,

© W O & Ot = W

$3,098,000, to remain available until September 30, 1986.

[a—y
o

SALARIES OF SUPPORTING PERSONNEL

[—
—

For an additional amount for “Salaries of supporting

—
[\

personnel”, $5,548,000, to remain available until Septem-

[a—y
(O

ber 30, 1986.

p—t
S

DEFENDER SERVICES

[y
Ot

For an additional amount for ‘“‘Defender services”,

[y
(op]

$21,992,000, to remain available until expended.

[u—y
-3

FEES OF JURORS AND COMMISSIONERS

[u—y
Qo

For an additional amount for “Fees of jurors and com-

[y
Nel

missioners’’, $1,700,000, to remain available until expended.

[\
o

EXPENSES OF OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE

DO
—

COURTS

[\
[\

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

[\)
w

For an additional amount for ‘“Expenses of operation

()
=

and maintenance of the courts”’, $13,526,000, of which

(W]
[}

$11,300,000 is to remain available until expended.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



©w oo 9 o Ot = W N =

MML\OL\DHHHHHHHHH»—L
wwHOQQOO-JGDU»PwMHO

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

23
Of available funds under this head, $4,417,000 are

rescinded.

SPACE AND FACILITIES
For an additional amount for “Space and facilities”,

$2,384,000, to remain available until September 30, 1986.

COURT SECURITY
For an additional amount for “Court security”,
$1,492,000, to remain available until September 30, 1986.

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES

COURTS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for ‘“Salaries and expenses”,
$86,000.
FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for ““Salaries and expenses”,
$51,000.
RELATED AGENCY
UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For the salaries and expenses necessary to carry out the

provisions of chapter 58 of title 28, United States Code,

$2,350,000, to remain available until expended.

HR 2577 RH



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

24
CHAPTER III

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

From funds previously appropriated and made available
under this heading in other Appropriation Acts, the Secretary
of the Navy ma); make payments of not to exceed
$1,500,000 for expenses of the Commission on Merchant
Marine and Defense as authorized in section 1536 of the De-
partment of Defense Authorization Act, 1985 (Public Law
98-525).

PROCUREMENT

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, NAVY

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Of the amount available to the Department of Defense
within ‘the “Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy, 1982/
1986 appropriation, $240,000,000 shall be transferred to
the “Aircraft Procurement, Navy, 1985/1987" appropria-
tion for the modification of A-6E aircraft.

GENERAL PROVISION

Funds made available for the Civil Air Patrol pursuant
to section 8089 of the Department of Defense Appropriation
Act of 1985 (Public Law 98-473) may be used to reimburse
the Civil Air Patrol for costs incurred in procuring such

major items of equipment as the Secretary of the Air Force

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

® W =1 S Ot = W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

25

considers needed by the Civil Air Patrol to carry out its

missions.

CHAPTER IV
. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Corps OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL

For the prosecution of river and harbor, flood control,
shore protection, and related projects authorized by laws; and
detailed studies, and plans and specifications, of projects (in-
cluding those for development with participation or under
consideration for participation by State, local governments,
or private groups) authorized or made available for selection
by law (but such studies shall not constitute a commitment of
the Government to construction), to remain available until
expended, $148,500,000 of Construetion, General funds and
$1,500,000 of Flood Control, Mississippi River and Tributar-
ies, Arkansas, Illinois, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, Mis-
souri, and Tennessee funds; of which $23,000,000 shall be
derived from the Inland Waterways Trust Fund; except that
the Chief of Engineers is directed to proceed with planning,
design, engineering, and construction as described in the ac-
companying report of: Fort Toulouse, Alabama; Mobile
Harbor, Alabama; Moundville, Alabama; William Bacon
Oliver Lock and Dam, Alabama; Eight Mile Creek, Arkan-

sas; Fairfield Vicinity Streams, California; Merced County

HR 2577 RH



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

26

—t

Streams, California; Oakland Inner and Outer Harbor, Cali-
fornia; Pajaro River, California; Richmond Harbor, Califor-
nia; Sacramento River Deep Water Ship Channel, California;
San Luis Rey River, California; Fountain Creek at Pueblo,
Colorado; vDade County, North of Haulover Beach Park,
Florida; Tampa Harbor, Branch Channels, Florida; Tampa
Harbor East Bay Channel Maintenance,Florida; Savannah

Harbor Widening, Georgia; Kahoma Stream, Hawaii; Locks

® W =~ & Ot B~ W N

and Dam No. 26, Alton, Illinois and Missouri Second Lock,

[u—y
)

including Environmental Management; Moline, Illinois; Falls

of the Ohio National Wildlife Conservation Area, Indiana and

—
N =

Kentucky; Des Moines Recreational River and Greenbelt,

—
w

Iowa; Atchafalaya Basin, Louisiana; Mississippi River Ship

[y
N

Channel, Gulf to Baton Rouge, Louisiana; Pearl River, Sli-

pd.
Ot

dell, St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana; Revere Beach, Massa-

—
op}

chusetts; Town Brook, Quincy and Braintree, Massachusetts;

—t
|

Baltimore Harbor and Channels, Maryland and Virginia;

[y
0o

" Jonesport Harbor, Maine; Bassett Creek, Minnesota;

—t
©

Chaska, Minnesota; Gulfport Harbor, Mississippi; Missouri

DO
O

National Recreational River, Nebraska and South Dakota;

DO
[y

Barnegat Inlet, New Jersey; Liberty State Park Levee and

DO
[\

Seawall, New Jersey; Ardsley, New York; Ellicott Creek,
New York; Kill Van Kull, Newark Bay Channel, New York

N DO
A~ W

and New Jersey; Moriches Inlet, New York; Port Ontario,
New York; Randleman Lake, North Carolina; Cleveland

[N}
ot

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

O O O S Ot R W N

N DN DN N DN N = e e e e el e ek
St = W N R O W W A S Ot W NN = o

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

27
Harbor, Ohio; Geneva-on-the-Lake, Ohio; Red River Chlo-

ride Control, Oklahoma and Texas: Provided, That Section
201 of the Flood Control Act of 1970, as amended by Sec-
tion 153 of the Water Resources Development Act of 1976,
is amended by striking out the last sentence under the head-
ing “Arkansas-Red River Basin”’; Parker Lake, Oklahoma;
Bonneville Navigation Lock, Oregon and Washington; Bon-
neville Power Units, Oregon and Washington; Monongahela
River, Point Marion (Lock No. 8), Pennsylvania and West
Virginia; Cowanesque Lake Modification, Pennsylvania;
Monongahela River, Grays Landing (Lock No. 7), Pennsylva-
nia; Tamaqua, Pennsylvania; Ponce Harbor, Puerto Rico;
Clear Creek, Texas; Colorado River and Tributaries, Boggy
Creek at Austin, Texas; Freeport Harbor, Texas; Lake
Wichita, Holliday Creek at Wichita Falls, Texas; Town Bluff
Hydropower, Texas; Little Dell Lake, Utah; Norfolk Harbor,
Virginia; Richmond, Virginia, Local Protection Project; Vir-
ginia Beach Streams, Canal No. 2, Virginia; Gallipolis Locks
and Dam, West Virginia and Ohio (Ohio River). Initiation of
construction of these projects is subject, where appropriate,
to enactment of needed authorizing legislation. In the event
the Ninety-ninth Congress enacts legislation specifying the
requirements of local cooperation for water resources devel-
opment projects under the jurisdiction of the Department of

the Army, such requirements shall be applicable to projects

HR 2577 RH



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

—

® O I & Ot W N

R I I T - T e e S e ool enl N v e s ey
m»{awwr—aomoo-qc:m»wwk—to

26

28

for which funds are herein provided, notwithstanding any
agreement for local cost sharing in excess of amounts speci-
fied in the relevant project authorizations. The initiation of
inland waterways projects identified for planning, design, en-
gineering, and construction in this Act may be funded from
sums available in the Inland Waterways Trust Fund, estab-
lished by the Inland Waterways Revenue Act of 1978 (Title
IT of Public Law 95-502), notwithstanding the second sen-

tence of Section 204 of such Act.

GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS

For an additional amount for “General Investigations”,
to remain available until expended, $1,200,000 with which
the Secretary of the Army, acting through the Chief of Engi-
neers, is directed to undertake studies of the Buffalo Harbor,
New York; St. Petersburg Harbor, Florida; Tangier Island,
Virginia; South Kohala water supply, Hawaii; West Onslow
Beach and New River Inlet, North Carolina; Meredosia,
Willow Creek, and Coon Run Drainage and Levee District,
Ilinois, (AE&D); and a reconnaissance study of the feasibili-
ty of making the Wabash River navigable under the author-
ized Wabash River Baéin Comprehensive Study; and in addi-
tion, the Secretary of the Army is directed to proceed with
the feasibility phase of the Brunswick Harbor, Georgia, study
at full Federal expense, using funds made available in Public
Law 98-360; and in addition, the Secretary of the Army,

acting through the Chief of Engineers, is directed to conduct

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87MO1007R000200590002-0 -



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© @ 2 Ot > w [\ —

DO DN DD DN DN DN N e e e e ek b ek ped fed e
(o2} () e~ o [\O) — (@] Nej Qo -1 (o] (%) M~ [JL) [\ et (e}

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

29
and complete the feasibility phase of the Red River Basin,

Arkansas, Texas, Louisiana, and Oklahoma Comprehensive‘
Study and the Arkansas River and Tributaries, South Cen-
tral and Southeast Areas of Oklahoma Comprehensive Study
in accordance with the directives contained in Public Law

98-63 and the House report accompanying this bill.

CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL

For an additional amount for “Construction, General’’,
to remain available until expended, $7,500,000 for the con-
struction, at full Federal expense, of facilities at the Mill
Creek recreation area of the Tioga-Hammond Lakes project
in Pennsylvania which would typically be cost shared,
making a special effort to adapt such authorized facilities to
the specific needs of the handicapped, provided that local in-
terests develop specialized facilities to include buildings,
lodges, demonstration centers, and non-water oriented equip-
ment, and accept full responsibility for operation and mainte-
nance of the entire recreation area which must be made
available to the general public: Provided, That the Secretary
of the Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers, is au-
thorized and directed to utilize funds heretofore appropriated
for Construction, General to carry out engineering and design
and acquisition of land for Gallipolis Locks and Dam, Ohio
and West Virginia; Locks and Dam 26, Illinois and Missouri
Second Lock; Monongahela River, Grays Landing (Lock No.

7), Pennsylvania; Monongahela River, Point Marion (Lock

HR 2577 RH



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

30

—t

No. 8), Pennsylvania and West Virginia; William Bacon
Oliver Lock and Dam, Alabama; Bonneville Navigation
‘Lock, including necessary relocations, Oregon and Washing-

ton; and Winfield Lock and Dam, West Virginia.

FLOOD CONTROL AND COASTAL EMERGENCIES
For an additional amount for “Flood Control and Coast-
al Emergencies”’, $25,000,000, to remain available until

expended.

© W A1 & Ot R W b

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, GENERAL

[a—y
(-

For an additional amount for “Operation and Mainte-

—t
Pk

nance, General”’, to remain available until expended,

ju—y
DO

$2,600,000 with which the Corps of Engineers is directed to

o
W

construct recreation facilities at Sepulveda Dam, California.

—
>

GENERAL PROVISIONS

—t
()

The Secretary of the Army is directed to construct

—
(op]

recreation facilities at the Ouachita and Black Rivers, Arkan-

—t
-]

sas and Louisiana; New Melones Lake, California; Saylorville

Lake, Towa; Copan Lake, Oklahoma; and Sardis Lake, Okla-

e
e 08}

homa, projects at full Federal expense, in accordance with

)
o

Public Law 98-360 (H. Rept. 98-866) using funds hereto-

[\
—

fore or hereafter provided.

[N}
[\

Within available funds, the Secretary of the Army,

[N\]
(L]

acting through the Chief of Engineers, is authorized and di-

)
=~

rected to perform necessary channel and associated work in

[N
o

connection with the Turtle Creek, Pennsylvania, local pro-

[\
op}

tection project; and shall take such action as may be neces-

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© W a3 o Ot Bk W N

N DD DN DN DN DN = e e e ed e ek ek ek e
St = W N = O W W -1 o Ut R W= O

31

sary to remove accumulated snags and other debris blocking
the channel of the Hatchie River and its tributaries in the
vicinity of Bridge Creek and the Little Hatchie River in Mis-
sissippi; and shall take such action as may be necessary to
perform necessary channel and associated work in connection
with the Glencoe, Alabama, flood control project.

Notwithstanding any existing agreement, within funds
otherwise available for the Yazoo Basin, the Corps of Engi-
neers is directed to operate and maintain the McKinney
Bayou Pumping Plant in accordance with the provisions of
Public Law 678 of the Seventy-fourth Congress, approved
June 15, 1936, as amended by Public Law 526 of the Seven-
ty-ninth Congress, approved July 24, 1946, effective after
the date of enactment of this Act.

Section 105 of Public Law 98-360 is amended by strik-
ing the words “at a cost not to exceed $450,000”, and in-
serting in lieu thereof, the words ““at an estimated cost of
$735,000".

The Secretary of the Army, acting through the Chief of
Engineers, is directed to construct the beach erosion control
project for Langdon Park, Wilmette, Illinois, under the au-
thority of Section 103 of the River and Harbor Act of 1962,
as amended, and in accordance with the cost-sharing provi-
sions in the Final Detailed Project Report, dated September

1983, at a total estimated cost of $270,000.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

W W a1 S U R W N

D D DN DN DN DN e e el e e e e el e
O = W N = O W W 01 O Ut R W N =D

32
Section 14 of the Act of March 3, 1899 (30 Stat. 1152;

33 U.S.C. 408), is amended by inserting a colon in place of
the period at the end of the section and inserting thereafter:
“Provided further, That the Secretary may, on the recom-
mendation of the Chief of Engineers, grant permission for the
alteration or permanent occupation or use of any of the afore-
mentioned public works when in the judgment of the Secre-
tary such occupation or use will not be injurious to the public
interest and will not impair the usefulness of such work.”

The Secretary of the Army is directed to initiate Con-
tinuaﬁon of Planning and Engineering studies for the
Maumee Bay State Park, Ohio, project at full Federal ex-
pense, using funds made available in Public Law 98-360.

The Secretary of the Army, acting through the Chief of
Engineers, shall grant, within ninety days of enactment of
this Act, to the University of Alabama.at Huntsville the
funds appropriated to the Secretary of the Army pursuant to
Title I of Public Law 98-50 for the design and construction
of a Corps of Engineers learning facility at Huntsville, Ala-
bama. This grant shall be made to the University of Alabama
at Huntsville subject to the conditions that the University
will convey the grant funds to the Chief of Engineers to
design and construct the learning facility on lands owned by
the University of Alabama and the completed facility is to be

owned and maintained by the University and be operated by

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© W 9 S Ot W N -

DO DN DN DN DN DN e e e e el e ek ped ek
Ot b W N = O W W I & U R W N = O

33

the University and the Corps as a joint use facility, all ac-
cording to such specifications, terms, and cost sharing ar-
rangements for operation and maintenance as the University
of Alabama at Huntsville and the Secretary of the Army,
acting through the Chief of Engineers, may agree. The Sec-
retary of the Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers,
shall report to the Committees on Appropriations of the
United States House of Representatives and the United
States Senate on a monthly basis on the status of the re-
quired agreements and the construction of the learning facili-
ty until such time as the facility is constructed and operation-
al at the University of Alabama at Huntsville.

The authorization for the Sardis Lake project, Oklaho-
ma, contained in Section 203 of the Flood Control Act of
1962, as amended by Section 108 of the Energy and Water
Development Appropriation Act of 1982 is hereby amended
to authorize and direct the Secretary of the Army, acting
through the Chief of Engineers, to plan, design, and con-
struct access road improvements to the existing road from the
west end of Sardis Lake to Daisy, Oklahoma, at an estimated
Federal cost of $10,000,000 and the State or political subdi-
vision shall agree to operate and maintain said facilities at
their own expense.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Secre-

tary of the Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers, is

HR 2577 RH——3

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

34

[y

hereby authorized to enter into a purchase contract for the
acquisition of new buildings and appurtenant facilities for the
United States Army Engineer District, Walla Walla, Wash-
ington. Such buildings and facilities shall be constructed on a
suitable site in the Walla Walla, Washington area, which the
Chief of Engineers is authorized to acquire for that purpose.
The contract shall provide for the payment of the purchase

price, which shall not exceed $12,000,000, and reasonable

®© W < o Ot B W

interest thereon, by lease or installment payments over a

—t
o

period not to exceed 25 years. The contract shall further pro-

p—t
—t

vide that the title to the building and facilities shall vest in

U
[\

the United States at or before the expiration of the contract

[y
W

term upon fulfillment of the terms and conditions of the

[owry
S

contract.

[y
ot

The Secretary of the Army, acting through the Chief of

—
(=p]

Engineers, is authorized to design, construct, operate, and

[un—y
-3

maintain a Federal project for reduction of both flood damage

—
0 o]

and navigation maintenance on the Toutle, Cowlitz and Co-

—
NeJ

lumbia Rivers, Washington. Specifically, the Secretary of the

DO
)

Army, acting through the Chief of Engineers is authorized to

[\V)
[urg

construct a single stage retention structure near the conflu-

I\
[\

ence of the Toutle and Green Rivers with such design fea-

[\
w

tures as the Chief of Engineers determines to be advisable,

()
=

including justified measures to mitigate for adverse environ-

DO
()

mental impacts associated with the project; except that,

HR 2577 RH

______ Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0 -



® W - & Ot B~ W N =

N N DN DN DN DN e e e e e e e e el
U R W NN -2 O YW o Ot kWD = O

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

35

based on the results of Continuation of Planning and Engi-
neering studies, the Secretary of the Army may select, and
implement a staged sediment retention structure at the con-
fluence of the Toutle and Green Rivers or dredging alterna-
tive on the Toutle, Cowlitz and Columbia Rivers if he deter-
mines that continuing monitoring of sedimentation and fur-
ther analysis of benefits and costs provide compelling and
convincing new evidence to justify selection of a staged re-
tention structure or dredging alternative.

Prior to initiation of measures authorized by this sec-
tion, non-Federal interests shall agree to:

(1) convey or otherwise provide to the United
States, all lands, easements, and rights-of-way which
the Chief of Engineers determines to be necessary for
project construction and maintenance, including borrow
sites for the removal of material needed for retaining
works and disposal sites for the disposal of excavated
material;

(2) accomplish any alteration or relocation of
buildings, roads, bridges, or other structures or utilities
which the Chief of Engineers determines to be neces-
sary in connection with implementation of the project;

(3) in the event local interests are unable to
comply with requirements (1) or (2) above in a timely

manner, provide a cash contribution to the United

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

W O O D N B W N e

[ I N T o e T T S S~ S = S = S ==Y
Gt B W N = O W IO Ot = W N = O

36

States, at such times and in such amounts as the Chief
of Engineers determines to be necessary to allow ac-
quisition of the property by the United States in ac-
cordance with project construction schudules;
(4) hold and save the United States free from
damage due to design, construction, operation, and
maintenance of the project except damages due to the
fault or negligence of the United States or its
contractors;
(5) operate and maintain any Federally undertak-
en mitigation project which the Chief of Engineers de-
termines to be justified; and,
(6) maintain all dredged material disposal sites.
All items of local cooperation shall be provided at the
time needed, as determined by the Chief of Engineers, and
without cost.to the United States; except in the event the
Secretary of the Army selects a staged sediment retention
structure or dredging alternative rather than the single stage
sediment retention structure, any increase this selection
causes in the cost of local cooperation requirements, as deter-
mined by the Secretary of the Army, will be reimbursed by
the Federal Government.

Any goods and services purchased by the United States
in connection with the project authorized pursuant to this

section shall not be subject to the tax imposed by Chapters

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



© 0 1 S Ot kW N =

N DN DN DN DN N e e e e e e e el el e
U W = O W 00 A SO R wWw NN = O

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

37
82.04, 82.08, and 82.14 of the Revised Code of Washington

and made applicable to contractors of the United States
pursuant to Section 82.04.190(6) of the Revised Code of
Washington.

The Corps of Engineers is authorized and directed to
initiate Continuation of Planning and Engineering for the
Virginia Beach, Virginia beach erosion and hurricane protec-
tion project, using available funds.

From funds available to the Corps of Engineers such
sums as may be required shall be made available to complete
the recreation facilities on the northern part of the Tennes-
see-Tombighee navigation project as described in Volume 2,
Appendix D of the Final Supplement to the Environmental
Impact Statement provided to the Environmental Protection
Agency and the United States District Court but under the
same terms and conditions as those initiated prior to fiscal
year 1983.

From Construction, General funds heretofore or herein
appropriated, the Secretary of the Army, acting through the
Chief of Engineers, shall pay the judgment and any associat-
ed interest, resulting from the decision of the Engineer Board
of Contract Appeals in ENG BCA Docket Number 4815
(April 16, 1985), notwithstanding the limitation on allotment
of Section 107 of the River and Harbor Act of 1960 (Public
Law No. 86-645), as amended (33 U.S.C. 577). Nothing in

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



- Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

38

[y

this provision affects the obligations of the non-Federal spon-
sor to the United States of America for the work involved.

The Secretary of the Army, acting throﬁgh the Chief of
Engineefs, is directed to construct the Miami Harbor, Bay-
front .Park, Florida project under the authority of Public
Laws 98-50 and 98-360 except that the east-west connec-
tor, known as the promenade, which is necessary for park

development, shall be at Federal expense.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

© O a9 SN Ot B W N

BureEAU OF RECLAMATION

—
= O

CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM

—
[\

For an additional amount for the ‘“Construction pro-

—
o

gram’’, to remain available until expended, $20,850,000; of

—
S

which $1,550,000 shall be available for transfers to the

—
)

Upper Colorado River Basin Fund as authorized by section 5
of the Act of April 11, 1956 (43 U.S.C. 620d): Provided,

[ ey
3 O

That of the total appropriated, the amount for program ac-

p—
Qo

tivities which can be financed by the Reclamation Fund may

[y
©

be derived from that Fund: Provided further, That of the

[\
o

total appropriated, $8,300,000 is appropriated pursuant to

DO
[ary

the Snyder Act (25 U.S.C. 13), to be expended by the

DO
[\

Bureau of Reclamation for the purpose of designing and initi-

[\
w

ating construction of the Headgate Rock Hydroelectric

(\C)
=~

project, Arizona: Provided further, That none of the funds

DO
ot

made available by this Act may be obligated or expended for

HR 2577 RH



©® ® I S Ot~ W NN

[N T N T N N N R X N N B = A N e e e e e
Ot W W NN = O YW O SOt e W NN = O

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

39

construction of the Animas-LaPlata Participating Project,
Colorado-New Mexico until: (1) an agreement has been exe-
cuted between the Secretary of the Interior and non-Federal
entities in Colorado and/or New Mexico providing for such
non-Federal entities to contribute a reasonable portion of the
total project costs; and, (2) such agreement has been submit-
ted to the Congress and 120 calendar days have elapsed. The
authority of the Secretary of the Interior to obligate or
expend the funds made available for the Animas-LaPlata
Project in this Act shall lapse if the agreement required by
this paragraph has not been reached by September 30, 1986.
INDEPENDENT AGENCY
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY FUND

There is appropriated an additional $5,000,000, to
remain available until expended, for the “Tennessee Valley
Authority Fund” for the conduct of a demonstration project
for the construction of a main water transmission line.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

The Congress finds that the timely construction, oper-
ation, and use of a third 500 kV AC transmission line be-
tween the Pacific Northwest and California in accordance
with the Memorandum of Understanding for the California-
Oregon Transmission Project dated December 19, 1984, as

approved and conditioned by the Secretary of Energy’s

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© W a9 S Ot R W N

[N T G T N T N T . T o G G e e g S O S T = =t
[T O N N e s B N« e o I =, T 51 SR’ - N J U R N B Y e

40
Memorandum of Decision dated February 7, 1985, and by

the Secretary’s letter to the Chairman of the House Appro-
priations Subcommittee on Energy and Water dated May 20,
1985, and a May 4, 1985 letter from the Energy Department
Acting General Counsel (the “Memorandum”), will be of sig-
nificant benefit to both regions and is just and reasonable and
in the public interest. However, neither this Act nor the
Memorandum shall in any way affect the authorities or poli-
cies of the Bonneville Power Administration regarding
wholesale power rates, transmission rates, or transmission
access.

Sections 4, 4C, and 16 of the Clayton Act, as amended
(38 Stat. 730), shall not apply to the Memorandum. Further-
more, there shall be no modification under the Federal Power
Act, as amended (40 Stat. 1063), of the Memorandum or of
mutually agreed upon contractual ‘provisions which imple-
ment the Memorandum, to the extent that the provisions are
derived from the Memorandum. To the extent that the Feder-
al Energy Regulatory Commission has jurisdiction over con-
tracts containing such contractual provisions, it may deter-
mine whether the provisions implement the Memorandum.
Except as specifically provided in this Act, no other rights
shall be affected under the antitrust laws, the Federal Power

Act, or any other law.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



[a—y

© 00 9 O Ot B~ W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18

19
20
21
22
23

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

41

The line constructed pursuant to the Memorandum is
hereby named “The Harold T. (Bizz) Johnson California-Pa-
cific Northwest Intertie line”. ‘

CHAPTER V
FOREIGN ASSISTANCE
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
MULTILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
. CONTRIBUTION TO THE INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR
RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT

For payment to the International Bank for Reconstruc-
tion and Development by the Secretary of the Treasury, for
the United States share of the paid-in portion of the increased
capital stock, as authorized by the International Financial
Institutions Act, $30,000,925 for the General Capital In-
crease, as authorized by section 39 of the Bretton Woods

Agreements Act, to remain available until expended.

LIMITATION OF CALLABLE CAPITAL SUBSCRIPTION

The United States Governor of the International Bank
for Reconstruction and Development may subscribe without
fiscal year limitation to the callable portion of the United

States share of increases in capital stock in an amount not to

exceed $370,023,735.

HR 2577 RH



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© ® a9 S Ot B WwWw N -

e S e = T G S Sy W G e
Sy Ot B W N = O

—
o =

N DN N =
N = O O

42

CONTRIBUTION TO THE INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT
BANK

For payment to the Inter-American Development Bank
by the Secretary of the Treasury for the United States share
of the replenishment of the resources of the Fund for Special
Operations, $72,500,000 to remain available until expended;
$3,000,000 for the United States share of the capital for the
Tnter-American Investment Corporation to remain available
until expended; and $40,001,171 for the United States share
of the increase in paid-in capital stock of the bank to remain

available until expended.

LIMITATION OF CALLABLE CAPITAL SUBSCRIPTION
The United States Governor of the Inter-American De-
velopment Bank may subscribe without fiscal year limitation
to the callable capital portion of the United States share of
such increase in capital stock in an amount not to exceed

$849,000,244.

CONTRIBUTION TO THE ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
For payment to the Asian Development Bank by the
Secretary of the Treasury for the United States contribution
to the increase in resources of the Asian Development Fund,

$91,232,340 to remain available until expended.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

W 0 a9 O Ot W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21

22
23
24

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

43

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND PROGRAMS

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “International Organiza-
tions and Programs”, $5,686,000 to be derived by transfer
from the “Economic Support Fund” for Lebanon as provided
in Public Law 98-68: Provided, That these funds shall be
available only for the International Atomic Energy Agency.

BiLATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
POPULATION, DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE

The Foreign Assistance and Related Programs Appro-
priations Act of 1985, as enacted in Public Law 98-473, 1s
amended by adding at the end of the paragraph entitled
‘“Population, Development Assistance’”:

None of the funds made available in this bill nor any
unobligated balances from prior appropriations may be made
available to any organization or program which supports or
participates in the management of a program of coercive

abortion.

PAYMENT TO THE FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND
DISABILITY FUND
For an additional amount for ‘“Payment to the Foreign

Service Retirement and Disability Fund”, $1,302,000.

HR 2577 RH



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

44

1 ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND

For an additional amount for the ‘“Economic Support
Fund”, $2,008,000,000: Provided, That of the funds provid-
ed by this paragraph $1,500,000,000 shall be available for
Israel; $500,000,000 shall be available for Egypt; and,
$8,000,000 shall be available for the Middle East Regional
Program: Provided further, That the funds provided by this

paragraph shall not exceed the amount contained in an offi-

cial supplemental budget request transmitted to the Con-
10 gress: Provided further, That none of the funds provided by
11 this paragraph shall be available until they have been author-
12 ized: Provided further, That the funds provided by this para-
13 graph shall be available for obligation until September 30,
14 1986.

15 AFrICAN DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION
16 (DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)
17 The Congress disapproves the proposed deferral D85-

18 40 relating to the African Development Foundation, as set
19 forth in the message of February 6, 1985, which was trans-
20 mitted to the Congress by the President. The disapproval
21 shall be effective upon enactment into law of this bill and the
22 amount of the proposed deferral disapproved herein shall be

23 made available for obligation.

HR 2577 RH

___ Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0 _



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

Nej @ ~J S O >~ L DD

10
11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

45
CHAPTER VI

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT
Housing PROGRAMS

RENTAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE

(RESCISSION)

The limitation otherwise applicable to the maximum
payments that may be required in any fiscal year by all con-
tracts entered into under section 236 of the National Housing
Act (12 U.S.C. 17152-1), is further reduced in fiscal year
1985 by not more than $23,367,000 in uncommitted bal-
ances of authorizations provided for this purpose in appro-

priation Acts.

PAYMENTS FOR OPERATION OF LOW-INCOME HOUSING

PROJECTS

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this heading in the De-
partment of Housing and Urban Development-Independent
Agencies Appropriation Act, 1985 (Public Law 98-371, 98
Stat. 1213, 1216), $75,000,000 are rescinded: Provided,
That any balances of appropriations made available under
such heading in such Act shall, notwithstanding the provi-
sions of section 9(d) of the United States Housing Act of
1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437g), remain available for obligation for
the fiscal year ending September 30, 1986, and shall be used

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

46

p—t

by the Secretary for fiscal year 1986 requirements in accord-

ance with section 9(a) of such Act, as amended.

URBAN DEVELOPMENT ACTION GRANTS
Language under this heading in the Department of
Housing and Urban Development-Independent Agencies Ap-
propriation Act, 1985 (Public Law 98-371), is amended by
striking out the first colon and all that follows and inserting

in lieu thereof a period.

© W 2 S Ot B W N

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

[y
o

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

[u—ry
[u——ry

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

[y
[\)

(RESCISSION)

—
o

Of available funds under this head, $6,919,000 are re-

[a—y
S

scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

[y
()

Act of 1984.

—
@

ConsuMER PropuUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

[u—y
-1

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

[eory
a0

For an additional amount for ‘“‘Salaries and expenses”,

[u—y
Nej

$500,000, to remain available until September 30, 1986:

DO
e

Provided, That these funds shall be available only for activi-

[\
ot

ties authorized by the Cigarette Safety Act of 1984 (Public

DN
[\

Law 98-567).

DO
Lo

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

()
NG

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

[\
ot

For an additional amount for ‘“Salaries and expenses”,

[\
(op)]

$5,000,000.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



O W O S Ot B W N =

T = T e S o G S Gy G Gy
S Ot kW N = O

— e
a

N DD DN NN NN e
S Ot R W N =D

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

47
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $4,125,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.

ABATEMENT, CONTROL, AND COMPLIANCE
For an additional amount for ‘“Abatement, control, and
compliance”’, $15,000,000, to remain available until Septem-

ber 30, 1986.

CONSTRUCTION GRANTS
Language under this heading in Public Law 98-396 is
amended by deleting “an operable sewage treatment facility
at or adjacent to San Diego, California for the purpose only
of intercepting and treating’”’ and inserting in lieu thereof “a
treatment works to address”.
FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $786,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLANNING AND ASSISTANCE

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $1,287,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

[a—y

e T e T e T s T e S = S = G Sy
W W a9 S Ok W N =D

N N N
N = O

N BN N
Ot B~ W

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© O ~1 O Ol B W

48
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

CONSUMER INFORMATION CENTER

(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this head, $63,000 are rescind-
ed pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction Act of
1984. -

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Language under this heading in the Department of
Housing and Urban Development-Independent Agencies Ap-
propriation Act, 1985 (Public Law 98—371.), is amended by
deleting “including $155,500,000 for a space station, of
which $5,500,000 shall be made available from prior year
appropriations: Provided,” and inserting in lieu thereof “‘in-
cluding $150,000,000 for space station, to be combined with
$5,500,000 to be made available from prior year appropria-
tions for a total of $155,500,000: Provided, That the
$5,500,000 so identified shall be in addition to
$2,422 600,000 appropriated for Research and Development
for fiscal year 1985: Provided further,”.

RESEARCH AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $6,000,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.

HR 2577 RH



N o R =2 o S S N N

[ Y
—= O

12
13
14
15

16
17

18

19
20
21

22
23
24

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

49

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

RESEARCH AND RELATED ACTIVITIES

(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this head, $1,000,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

OFFICE OF REVENUE SHARING, SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this head, $90,000 are rescind-
ed pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction Act of
1984.

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS
For an additional amount for “Compensation and pen-

sions”’, $175,000,000, to remain available until expended.

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS
For an additional amount for ‘“Readjustment benefits”,

$44,200,000, to remain available until expended.
MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $150,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.

HR 2577 RH——4

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© O 9 S Ot W N

[a—y
o

=
[ N

G N S S G S O oY
®© W a1 & Ot B

[\ )
—= O

N DN DN DD DD
Sy Ot B WD

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

o0

MEDICAL ADMINISTRATION AND MISCELLANEOUS

OPERATING EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $2,109,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $2,000,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.
CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROJECTS

(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this .head, $377,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984. |

CHAPTER VII
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUurEAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)
For an additional amount for ‘“Management of lands and
resources’’, $45,000,000.
Of available funds under this head, $2,900,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.

HR 2577 RH



W W A & Ot = W N -

| —y
- O

—
W N

e e
- & Ot B

DD =
o O @

N DN DO
W b =

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

51
OREGON AND CALIFORNIA GRANT LANDS

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $350,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.
WORKING CAPITAL FUND
(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this head, $2,951,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

UNITED STATES F1sH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)
For an additional amount for ‘“‘Resource management’’,
$1,200,000.
Of available funds under this head, $1,900,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.
CONSTRUCTION AND ANADROMOUS FISH

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $40,000 are rescind-
ed pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction Act of

1984.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

—

W o0 9 S Ot B W N

—
N = O

e T -t
S Ot kW

T
®© W =3

N DN DN DN DN DD
Tt B~ W N = O

o2

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)
- For an additional amount for “Operation of the national
park system”’, $9,560,000.
Of available funds under this head, $4,300,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.
CONSTRUCTION

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $397,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.
LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND

(RESCISSION)
The contract authority provided for fiscal year 1985 by
16 U.S.C. 4601-10a is rescinded.

CONSTRUCTION (TRUST FUND)

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)
The Congress disapproves the proposed deferral D85-
45 relating to the Department of the Interior, National Park
Service, ‘“‘Construction (Trust fund)”’, as set forth in the mes-
sage of February 6, 1985, as amended, which was transmit-
ted to the Congress by the President. The disapproval shall

be effective upon enactment into law of this bill and the

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Nej Q0 ~3 [op) ot W\ [\ p—t

—
_ O

[\) [\ DO [\\} [\) [\ p—t p—d — p— —t ot p—d —
Ot =~ [MV] [\ — (e} Nej (0 8] -] N Ot H~ (V] [\

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

53

amount of the proposed deferral disapproved herein shall be
made available for obligation.
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCH

(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this head, $1,269,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE

LEASING AND ROYALTY MANAGEMENT

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $1,764,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.

PAYMENTS TO STATES FROM RECEIPTS UNDER MINERAL
LEASING ACT

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in fiscal
year 1985 moneys received from sales, bonuses, royalties (in-
cluding interest charges collected under the Federal Oil and
Gas Royalty Management Act of 1982), and rentals of the
public lands under the provisions of the Mineral Lands Leas-
ing Act of 1920, as amended, and the Geothermal Steam Act
of 1970, which are not payable to a State or to the Reclama-
tion Fund, shall be available for the payment of interest in

accordance with 30 U.S.C. 1721 (b) and (d), prior to the

HR 2577 RH



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

—

Ne os} -3 oy} St B~ W [\

T e T o S SO
W N = O

e
~ O Ot

N DN N =
N = O W W

54

crediting of such funds to miscellaneous receipts of the
Treasury.
BureaU OF MINES

MINES AND MINERALS

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated and remaining available until
expended under this head in the Act making continuing ap-
propriations for the fiscal year 1985, and for other purposes
(Public Law 98-473), $1,355,000 shall not become available
for obligation until October 1, 1985.

OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING RECLAMATION AND

ENFORCEMENT
REGULATION AND TECHNOLOGY
For an additional amount for ‘‘Regulation and tech-

nology”’, $4,800,000.
ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION FUND

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Act
making continuing appropriations for the fiscal year 1985,
and for other purposes (Public Law 98-473), $3,233,000
shall not become available for obligation until October 1,

1985.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Ne @ -3 o) O > W o —

T S S S e S e S e O
(@) Nej Qo -~ (op! () = [\ [\ o (e

[SORE
VI

[\ [\ [N
) o~ NV

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

55

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS AND RESCISSION)

For an additional amount for ‘“Operation of Indian pro-
grams”’, $19,818,000, and $4,900,000 which shall be de-
rived by transfer from National Park Service, “National cap-
ital region arts and cultural affairs”, such transferred funds to
remain available for expenditure until September 30, 1986.

Of available funds under this head, $2,800,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.
CONSTRUCTION

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)

The Congress disapproves the proposed deferral D85-
33 relating to the Department of the Interior, Bureau of
Indian Affairs, “Construction’, as set forth in the message of
November 29, 1984, as amended, which was transmitted to
the Congress by the President. The disapproval shall be ef-
fective upon enactment into law of this bill and the amount of
the proposed deferral disapproved herein shall be made avail-

able for obligation.

(DEFERRAL)
Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law
98-8, $3,000,000 shall not become available for obligation
until October 1, 1985.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

56
1 UTAH PATIUTE TRUST FUND
2 For an additional amount for “Utah Paiute trust fund”’,
3 $50,000. |
4 TERRITORIAL AND INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS
5 ADMINISTRATION OF TERRITORIES
6 (INCLUDING RESCISSION)
7 For an additional amount for *‘Administration of territo-
8 ries”, $1,994,000, to remain available until expended.
9 Of available funds under this head, $107,000 are re-
10 scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
11 Act of 1984.
12 RELATED AGENCIES
13 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
14 FOREST SERVICE
15 FOREST RESEARCH
16 (RESCISSION).
17 Of available funds under this head, $462,000 are re-
18 scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
19 Act of 1984.
20 STATE AND PRIVATE FORESTRY
21 (RESCISSION)
22 Of available funds under this head, $232,000 are re-
23 scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
24 Act of 1984.

HR 2577 RH

___ Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0 _



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

NG R | S 24 > w N

e Y
B W N = O

et
(o) by

DN = e
e} N o8] LN

N DO
DD =

[\] [\ [\ [\
[op} () > SV

o
NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)
For an additional amount for ‘“National forest system”,
$61,247,000.
Of available funds under this head, $6,067,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.
CONSTRUCTION

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)
For an additional amount for ‘“Construction”,
$1,568,000, to remain available until expended.
Of available funds under this head, $961,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.
LAND ACQUISITION

(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this head, $68,000 are rescind-
ed pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction Act of
1984.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

FOSSIL ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)
The Congress disapproves $38,925,000 of the proposed
deferral D85-27A relating to the Department of Energy,
“Fossil energy research and development”, as set forth in the

message of February 6, 1985, as amended, which was trans-

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

o8

[a—

mitted to the Congress by the President. The disapproval
shall be effective upon enactment into law of this bill and the
amount of the proposed deferral disapproved herein shall be
made available for obligation.
FOSSIL ENERGY CONSTRUCTION
(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds available for obligation under this head,

$860,000 shall not become available for obligation until Oc-

© O 1 S Ot B~ W

tober 1, 1985.

—
=

NAVAL PETROLEUM AND OIL SHALE RESERVES

.
[y

(DEFERRAL)

[y
[\

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Act

—
[V}

making continuing appropriations for the fiscal year 1985,

[—y
B~

and for other purposes (Public Law 98-473), $181,000 shall

not become availableb for obligation until October 1, 1985.

—_
Sy Ot

ECONOMIC REGULATION

jun—y
-3

(RESCISSION)

[a—y
Qo

Of available funds under this head, $102,000 are re-

—
Nej

scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Do
o

Act of 1984.

[\
p—t

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS

[\
[\

(RESCISSION)

[\
o

Of available funds under this head, $51,000 are rescind-

[\
g

ed pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction Act of

[\
Ot

1984.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



®© W O o Ot k=W N -

—
- O

p—t et e
= W N

—_ e e
-1 o Ot

I I B T U S
B W N = S ©

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

59
STRATEGIC PETROLEUM RESERVE

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)

The Congress disapproves the proposed deferral D85-
31A relating to the Department of Energy, ““Strategic petro-
leum reserve’’, as set forth in the message of February 6,
1985, as amended, which was transmitted to the Congress by
the President. The disapproval shall be effective upon enact-
ment into law of this bill and the amount of the proposed
deferral disapproved herein shall be made available for

obligation.

(DEFERRAL)
Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Act
making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year 1984,

and for other purposes (Public Law 98-396), $156,000 shall

not become available for obligation until October 1, 1985.
SPR PETROLEUM ACCOUNT

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)
The Congress disapproves the proposed deferral D85-
42 relating to the Department of Energy, “SPR petroleum
account”’, as set forth in the message of February 6, 1985,
which was transmitted to the Congress by the President. The
disapproval shall be effective upon enactment into law of this
bill and the amount of the proposed deferral disapproved

herein shall be made available for obligation.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

60
ALTERNATIVE FUELS PRODUCTION

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds available for obligation under this head,
$23,000 shall not become available for obligation until Octo-
ber 1, 1985.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES

HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

W W =N o Ot o W N

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES

—
o

(RESCISSION)

11 Of available funds under this head, $161,000 are re-
12 scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
13 Act of 1984.

14 . GENERAL PROVISION

15 Notwithstanding any other act, none of the funds made
16 available to the Department of the Interior or the United
17 States Forest Service during fiscal year 1985 by this or any
18 other act may be used to implement the proposed jurisdic-

19 tional interchange program.

20 CHAPTER VIII
21 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
22 EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION

23  STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT
24 SERVICE OPERATIONS
25 For an additional amount for ‘“‘State unemployment in-

96 surance and employment service operations”, from the Em-

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

61

ployment Security Administration Account in the Unemploy-
ment Trust Fund, $30,000,000.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
PAYMENTS TO SOCIAL SECURITY TRUST FUNDS
For an additional amount for “Payments to Social Secu-
rity Trust Funds”, not to exceed $3,500,000,000 to carry
out activities authorized by section 217(g), to remain avail-

able until December 31, 1985.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
For the ‘“Limitation on administrative expenses”,
$10,000,000 for automatic data processing and telecommuni-
cations activities shall be derived from unobligated balances
In the construction activity, to remain available until
expended.
OFF1CE OF HUMAN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
HUMAN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
For an additional amount for ‘“Human development
services”’, $6,000,000, for the Family Violence Prevention
and Services Act (Title IIT of Public Law 98-457.)

FAMILY SOCIAL SERVICES
For an additional amount for “Family social services”,
$79,495,000, for parts A and E of title IV of the Social

Security Act.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

62
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

ju—y

EDUCATION FOR THE HANDICAPPED

The $61,000,000 appropriated in the Department of
Education Appropriation Act, 1985, Public Law 98-619, for
part D of the Education of the Handicapped Act shall be
available for obligation on October 1, 1984, and shall remain
available until September 30, 1985: Provided, That
$500,000 to support the 1985 International Winter Special
Olympic Games shall be derived from the $14,635,000 pro-

© W a9 o Ot s W N

[y
o

vided for special demonstration programs for the severely dis-

abled, section 311 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, in the

—_
N

Department of Education Appropriation Act, 1985, Public

—t
o

Law 98-619, for the Rehabilitation Services and Handi-

[y
N

capped Research appropriation account.

[a—y
Ot

EMERGENCY IMMIGRANT EDUCATION

Pt
op)

Funds appropriated in Public Law 98-151 for carrying

—
3

out Emergency Immigrant Education Assistance under title

—
0]

V of H.R. 3520 as passed the House of Representatives on

[y
N

September 13, 1983 (subsequently enacted under Public Law

DO
o

98-511), shall remain available for obligation until Septem-

Do
fan—y

ber 30, 1986.

STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

[\\]
[\]

For an additional amount for ‘“Student financial assist-

[N N
>  w

ance’’, $287,000,000, which shall remain available until Sep-

[\
Ot

tember 30, 1986, for carrying out subpart 1 of part A of title
IV of the Higher Education Act.

[\]
(op]

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0 - - — -



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© O 1 o Ot = W o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

63

GUARANTEED STUDENT LOANS
For an additional amount for ‘‘Guaranteed student

loans”’, $720,346,000, to remain available until expended.

HIGHER EDUCATION
Of the funds appropriated in 1985 for title III of the
Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended, $15,200,000 for
the endowment grant program under section 333 shall

remain available until September 30, 1986.
CHAPTER IX
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
PAYMENTS T0 WIDOWS AND HEIRS OF DECEASED |
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
For payment to Catherine S. Long, widow of Gillis W.
Long, late a Representative from the State of Louisiana,
$75,100.
SALARIES, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
For an additional amount for ‘““Salaries, officers and em-
ployees”, $130,000.
CoMMITTEE EMPLOYEES
For an additional amount for “Committee employees”,
$2,799,000.
ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for ‘‘Allowances and ex-

penses’’, $5,603,000.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87IVIO1007R000200590002-67

64
1 JOINT ITEMS
9 OFFICIAL MAIL COSTS
3 For an additional amount for ‘“Official mail costs”,
4 $11,853,000.
5 CHAPTER X
6 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
7 | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
8 WORKING CAPITAL FUND
9 The “Limitation on working capital fund” is reduced to
10 $65,470,000.
11 CoasTt GUARD
12 ALTERATION OF BRIDGES
13 For an additional amount for ‘““‘Alteration of bridges”,

p—d
S

$8,400,000, to remain available until expended.

15 FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

16 OPERATIONS

17 Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Secre-
18 tary of Transportation shall hereafter, in consultation with

[y
Ne

appropriate law enforcement and other agencies, reexamine

DO
<o

immediately the fitness of any carrier which has violated laws

[\
P

and regulations of the United States pertaining to the illegal

[\
[\

importation of controlled substances or has failed to adopt

(8]
(V]

available measures to prevent the illegal importation of con-

(\C)
=~

trolled substances into the United States aboard its aircraft,

[\
(L

and shall, where appropriate, suspend, modify, or revoke the

HR 2577 RH

.-—— - - Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0 ...



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

O o0 1 S Ot B W D

O g G e g O O ot
W O A1 S Ut ks W N = O

N DD
—_ O

N DN DN DN BN
Sy Ot = W D

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

65

certificate of public convenience and necessity or foreign air
carrier permit of such carrier.

The Administrator of the Federal Aviation Administra-
tion shall not implement or enforce Federal Aviation Admin-
istration Order numbered 6850.26A or any other order estab-
lishing national policy for Federal funding of visual glide-
slope indicators until such time as the Administrator has pub-
lished notice in the Federal Register and has provided ade-
quate opportunity for public comment concerning a national

policy for Federal funding of such indicators.
FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this head, $10,000,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

FEpERAL HiIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

LIMITATION ON GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

The limitation on General operating expenses is reduced

to $204,452,000.

RAILROAD-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS DEMONSTRATION
PROJECTS
For an additional amount for “Railroad-highway cross-
ings demonstration projects’, to remain available until ex-
pended, $5,300,000, of which $3,533,333 shall be derived
from the Highway Trust Fund.
HR 2577 RH——5



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© O 9 & Ot B W N =

e e = T = S
Ot W N = O

— =
QL 3 O

N DN =
- O

66
MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY

(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this head, $164,000 are re-
scinde‘d pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

NaTioNAL HiGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH
(RESCISSIONS)

Of available funds under this head, $808,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

Of available funds under this head for the purposes of
carrying out a national program to encourage the use of auto-
mobile safety belts and passive restraints, $7,500,000 or so
much thereof as may be available on May 2, 1985, is

rescinded.
HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $250,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Nej Qo I & [ W~ W o —

S O T = Uy
S Ot B W N = O

— =
@ =

[\ [\ [} [\ [\ bt
> w0 [\ — (w»] Nej

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

67

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $170,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.
RAIL SERVICE ASSISTANCE

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For an additional amount for ‘““Rail service assistance’,
$60,281,000, to remain available until expended, for pay-
ment to the Secretary of Treasury for debt reduction, togeth-
er with such sums as may be necessary for the payment of
interest due to the Secretary of Treasury under the terms
and conditions of such debt.

Of available funds under this head, $90,000 are rescind-
ed pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction Act of

1984.

SETTLEMENTS OF RAILROAD LITIGATION
For the settlement of promissory notes pursuant to sec-
tion 210(f) of the Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973
(Public Law 93-236) as amended, $4,223,000 to remain
available until expended, together with such sums as may be
necessary for the payment of interest due to the Secretary of

Treasury under the terms and conditions of such notes.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

68
NORTHEAST CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $200,000 are re-

scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

1

2

3
4
5 Act of 1984.
6 RAILROAD REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT
7 FINANCING FUNDS

8 The limitation on total .commitments to guarantee new
9 loans pursuant to sections 511 through 513 of the Railroad
10 Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976 (Public
11 Law 94-210), as amended, is increased to $6,500,000 of

12 contingent liabilities for loan principal during fiscal year

13 1985.

14 ST. LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT

15 CORPORATION

16 LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

17 The limitation on administrative expenses is reduced to

18 $1,792,000.

19 RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

20 ADMINISTRATION

21 RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

22 (TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

23 For an additional amount for ‘“‘Research and special pro-

24 grams”, $425,000, to be derived by transfer from ‘“Payments

25 to air carriers, Department of Transportation”.

HR 2577 RH

_ Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



[y

© ® a9 S Ot e W

.
<

11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21

22
23
24

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

69
RELATED AGENCIES

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for ‘“‘Salaries and expenses”,
$3,150,000.
Panama CanaL COMMISSION

CAPITAL OUTLAY

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
For an additional amount for “Capital outlay”,
$2,220,000 to be derived from “Operating expenses’’ and to

remain available until expended.
PAYMENTS TO THE REPUBLIC OF PANAMA

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For payment to the Republic of Panama, pursuant to
article XIII, paragraph 4(c) of the Panama Canal Treaty of
1977, $2,186,000 to be derived from ‘“Operating expenses’.

CHAPTER XI
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $969,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13

14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

24
25

70

FEDERAL Law ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this head, $75,000 are rescind-
ed pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction Act of
1984.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For an additional amount for ““‘Salaries and expenses”,
$10,000,000. |

Of available funds under this head, $972,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

INTEREST ON UNINVESTED FUNDS
For “Interest on uninvested funds” for a deficiency in-
curred in 1984, $5,000: Provided, That any funds refunded
by the American Printing House for the Blind, as a result of
an accidental overpayment to the Printing House of $5,000
in 1984, shall be returned to the General Fund.
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, ToBACCO AND FIREARMS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For an additional amount for ‘“‘Salaries and expenses’”,

$1,900,000.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© O N9 S Ot B W N e

ek
[

—
(VI )

— =
Sy Ot

=
o =

DN DN DN N NN N
S Ot s WD = O

71
Of available funds under this head, $397,000 are re-

scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.
UNITED STATES CUSTOMS SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”,
$2,800,000, including purchase of thirty motor vehicles for
police-type use.

Of available funds under this head, $1,223,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.

CUSTOMS FORFEITURE FUND
For necessary expenses of the Customs Forfeiture
Fund, not to exceed $6,000,000, as authorized by Public
Law 98-473 and Public Law 98-573, to be derived from

deposits in the Fund.

CUSTOMS SERVICES AT SMALL AIRPORTS

Such sums as may be necessary for expenses of the pro-
vision of Customs services at certain small airports designat-
ed by the Secretary of the Treasury, including expenditures
for the salaries and expenses of individuals employed to pro-
vide such services, to be derived from fees collected by the
Secretary of the Treasury pursuant to section 236 of Public
Law 98-573 for each of these airports, and to remain avail-
able until expended.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87MO1007R0002005900<02-0

72

1 BUREAU OF THE MINT

2 SALARIES AND EXPENSES

3 (RESCISSION)

.4 Of available funds under this head, $87,000 are rescind-
5 ed pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction Act of
6 1984.

7 BureAU oF THE PuBLiC DEBT

8 ADMINISTERING THE PUBLIC DEBT

9 (RESCISSION)
10 Of available funds under this head, $52,000 are rescind-
11 ed pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction Act of
12 1984.
13 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
14 SALARIES AND EXPENSES
15 (RESCISSION)
16 Of available funds under this head, $198,000 are re-
17 scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
18 Act of 1984.
19 - PROCESSING TAX RETURNS AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTION
20 (RESCISSION)
21 Of available funds under this head, $781,000 are re-
22 scinded pursuant tovseetion 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
23 Act of 1984.

HR 2577 RH

~ Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



© @ 3 S O > w N =

— =
N = O

—_
> W

—
1 S O

—
©w

[\ [\ [N} [\ [\
> o [\ — O

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

73
EXAMINATIONS AND APPEALS

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $1,588,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.
INVESTIGATION, COLLECTION, AND TAXPAYER SERVICE

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For an additional amount for ‘“‘Investigation, collection
and taxpayer service”, $2,400,000, including purchase of
twenty-five motor vehicles for police-type use.

Of available funds under this head, $1,633,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

FEDERAL TAX LIEN REVOLVING FUND
For additional capital for the ‘“Federal Tax Lien Re-
volving Fund”, $9,000,000.
UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”,
$4,400,000.
Of available funds under this head, $1,465,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

4
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

p—t

PAYMENT TO THE POSTAL SERVICE FUND
For an additional amount for ‘“Payment to the Postal
Service Fund”’, for revenue forgone on free and reduced rate
mail pursuant tb 39 U.S.C. 2401 as amended, $168,620,000.
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
NaT10NAL CRITICAL MATERIALS COUNCIL

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

O O 2 & Ot W N

For necessary expenses for the National Critical Materi-

—
o

als Council, including activities as authorized by Public Law

11 98-373, $200,000.

12 INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

13 GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

14 FEDERAL BuiLpiNngs Funp

15 LIMITATIONS ON AVAILABILITY OF REVENUE

16 (INCLUDING RESCISSION)

17 In addition to the aggregate amount heretofore made
18 available for real property management and related activities
19 in fiscal year 1985, $31,033,000 shall be made available for
20 such purposes and shall remain available until expended for
21 the construction and acquisition of facilities, as follows:

22 New Construction:

23 California: Long Beach, Federal Building,
24 $22,617,000.

25 Payment of Construction Claims:

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

NeRENe SR B -r B S SV

DO DO DD DN DN DD e e et e e e el et
St B W N = O Y o a0 SOt W N = O

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

75
Florida: Fort Lauderdale, Federal Building-

Courthouse, $405,000.
South Carolina: Columbia, Federal Building-
Courthouse, $820,000.
District of Columbia: Washington, Forrestal
Building, $3,000,000.
Purchase:
Acquisition of Excess Property, Scotia, New
York, Depot, $3,000,000.
Repairs and Alterations:
Texas: Lufkin, Federal Building,
$1,108,000:
Provided, That $3,000,000 of the amount previously appro-
priated for Real Property Operations pursuant to Public Law
98-473, under the heading ‘“Federal Buildings Fund, Limita-
tions on Availability of Revenue”, shall be made available for
purchase of the Scotia, New York, Depot and the limitation
on the amount available for repairs and alterations is in-
creased to $221,809,000 and the limitation on the amount
available for design and construction services is increased to
$59,596,000 and the limitation on the amount available for
real property operations is decreased to $689,899,000: Pro-
vided further, That any revenues, collections, and any other
sums accruing to this fund during fiscal year 1985 in excess

of $2,284,213,000, excluding reimbursements under section

HR 2577 RH



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

/ 76

1/_2}6(9(6) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22

23
24
25

_.- . ... Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 490(f)(6)), shall remain in the fund
and shall not be available for expenditure except as author-
ized in appropriations Acts.

Of available funds under this head, $3,204,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

PERSONAL PROPERTY ACTIVITIES

PERSONAL PROPERTY, OPERATING EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $300,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.
GENERAL SUPPLY FUND

(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this head, $30,848,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

FEDERAL PROPERTY RESOURCES ACTIVITIES
OPERATING EXPENSES, FEDERAL PROPERTY RESOURCES

SERVICE

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $207,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.

HR 2577 RH



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

77

1  EXPENSES, DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS REAL AND RELATED
2 PERSONAL PROPERTY
3 (RESCISSION)
4 Of available funds under this head, $1,832,000 are re-
5 scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
6 Act of 1984.
7 GENERAL ACTIVITIES
8 GENERAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION, SALARIES
9 AND EXPENSES

10 (RESCISSION)

11 Of available funds under this head, $403,000 are re-

12 scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
13 Act of 1984.

14 OFFICE OF INFORMATION RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

15 OPERATING EXPENSES, OFFICE OF INFORMATION

16 RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

17 (RESCISSION)

18 Of available funds under this head, $45,000 are rescind-

19 ed pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction Act of

20 1984.

21 FEDERAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS FUND

22 (RESCISSION)

23 Of available funds under this head, $415,000 are re-

24 scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
25 Act of 1984.

HR 2577 RH
Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

W W -1 O N A W N =

[
)

—_ e
(1 ST U )

—_
O a3 O

N N =
- o ©

78
AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING FUND

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $145,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction

Act of 1984.
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $35,000 are rescind-
ed pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction Act of
1984.

ALLOWANCES AND OFFICE STAFF FOR FORMER
PRESIDENTS
(RESCISSION)
Of available funds under this head, $19,000 are rescind-
ed pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction Act of
1984.

WORKING CAPITAL FUND

(RESCISSION) .

Of available funds under this head, $8,000 are rescinded

pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction Act of
1984.

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



© O a2 & Ut R W N

b = e e e emd
Sy Tt W NN = O

—
@ =1

N N NN NN N N
S v W N = O W

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

79

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION

OPERATING EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of available funds under this head, $166,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

OFFIiCE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

The limitation on administrative expenses for the retire-
ment and insurance programs to be transferred from the ap-
propriate trust funds of the Office of Personnel Management,
contained in (H.R. 5798) and incorporated in Public Law
98-473, is hereby reduced to $50,503,000.

Of available funds under this head, $1,161,000 are re-
scinded pursuant to section 2901 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 1984.

PAYMENT TO CIVIL SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY
FUND

For an additional amount for “Payment to Civil Service

Retirement and Disability Fund”’, $40,965,000.
GENERAL PROVISIONS

None of the funds appropriated under this or any other
Act shall be obligated or expended prior to October 1, 1985,
to implement, promulgate, administer, enforce, or reissue or
revise the proposed Office of Personnel Management regula-

HR 2577 RH
Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87MO01007R000200590002-0

80

[y

tions and the proposed Federal Personnel Manual issuances
published in the Federal Register on March 30, 1983, on
pages 13341 through 13351, as superseded by proposed reg-
ulations and Federal Personnel Manual issuances published in
the Federal Register on July 14, 1983, on pages 32275
through 32312, and as further superseded by proposed regu-
lations and Federal Personnel Manual issuances published in

the Federal Register on October 25, 1983, on pages 49462

® 0 =~ o Ot B~ W

through 49498.

[y
o

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, none of the

[y
—

funds made available in this or any other Act may be used to

ok
[\)

plan, implement, or administer (1) any reduction in the

[a—y
w

number of regions, districts or entry processing locations of

—
S~

the United States Customs Service; or (2) any consolidation

—
ot

or centralization of duty assessment or appraisement func-

[u—y
lor}

tions of any offices of the United States Customs Service.
TITLE HI—INCREASED PAY COSTS FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR 1985

[ S e
¢ o =~

For additional amounts for appropriations for the fiscal

[\)
o

year 1985, for increased pay costs authorized by or pursuant

[\]
p—

to law as follows:

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

[N
[\)

HouSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

“House leadership offices”’, $91,000;

N DN N
[ B

“Salaries, officers and employees”, $1,176,000;

HR 2577 RE
Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© 0 N S Ut Bk W N

N DN DN DN DN DD e e el el et ek ek el e
U B W N = O YW O Ay Otk W NN = O

81
“Committee employees’, $1,012,000;
“Members’ clerk hire”’, $2,636,000;
“Allowances and expenses”’, $669,000;
JOINT ITEMS
“Joint Economic Committee”’, $75,000;
“Joint Committee on Printing”’, $8,000;
“Capitol Guide Service”’, $10,000;
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE

“Salaries and expenses’’, $123,000;

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL

Office of the Architect of the Capitol: “Salaries”,

$75,000;

“Capitol buildings”, $100,000;
“Capitol grounds”’, $100,000;
“House office buildings”, $123,000;
“Capitol power plant”’, $70,000;

Library buildings and grounds: “Structural and mechan-

ical care”’, $90,000;

LiBRARY OF CONGRESS
“Salaries and expenses”’, $1,833,000;
Copyright Office: “Salaries and expenses”, $199,000;

Congressional Research Service: ‘“‘Salaries and ex-

penses’’, $500,000;

BoranNic GARDEN

““Salaries and expenses’’, $36,000;

HR 2577 RH——6
Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© @ a1 S Ot R W N e

I Y
W N = O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

82

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT
“Salaries and expenses”’, $143,000;
THE JUDICIARY
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL
CircurT
““Salaries and expenses”’, $87,000;
UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

“Salaries and expenses’”, $98,000 to remain available

until September 30, 1986;
CourTts OF APPEALS, DisTrICT COURTS, AND OTHER
JUDICIAL SERVICES

“Salaries of judges”, $1,910,000 of which $210,000
shall remain available until September 30, 1986;

“Salaries of supporting personnel”, $9,150,000 to
remain available until September 30, 1986;

“Defender services”, $375,000 to remain available until
September 30, 1986;

“Bankruptcy  Courts: Saia,ries and  expenses’,
$2,540,000;

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES
CourTs

“Salaries and expenses”, $452,000 to remain available

until September 30, 1986;
FepERAL JUDICIAL CENTER

“Salaries and expenses”’, $90,000;

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

W 0 a1 & Ul R W N -

DO DN N DN DN b e e e el el el e ed
[ R ORI s 'S S = TR 1 S~ JU R o B ST O o

83
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Tue WHITE HOUSE OFFICE

““Salaries and expenses”’, $204,000;

vEXECUTIVE RESIDENCE AT THE WHITE HOUSE

“Operating expenses’’, $57,000;

SPECIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE PRESIDENT

““Salaries and expenses’’, $13,000;

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION
- “Salaries and expenses”’, $68,000;
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

“Salaries and expenses”’, $352,000;

“Office of Federal Procurement Policy: Salaries and ex-
penses’’, $15,000;

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

“Office of the Secretary”’, $65,000;

“Departmental Administration”, for budget and pro-
gram analysis, $45,000; for personnel, finance and manage-
ment, operations, information resources management, equal
opportunity, small and disadvantaged business utilization,
and administrative law judges and judicial officer, $175,000;
making a total of $220,000;

“Office of Governmental and Public Affairs”, for public

affairs, $40,000; and for intergovernmental affairs, $2,000;

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

84
1 “Office of the Inspector General”, $431,000 to be de-
2 rived by transfer from the appropriation “Food stamp pro-
3 gram’” and merged with this appropriation;
4 “Office of the Geeneral Counsel”’, $188,000 to be de-
5 rived by transfer from the appropriation “Food Stamp Pro-
6 gram” and merged with this appropriation;
T “Agricultural Research Service”, $4,084,000;
8 “National Agricultural Library”, $64,000;
9 STATISTICAL REPORTING SERVICE
10 “Salaries and expenses’’, $538,000;
11 EconoMmic RESEARCH SERVICE
12 “Salaries and expenses’’, $489,000;
13 ““Agricultural Cooperative Service”’, $36,000;
14 “World Agricultural Outlook Board”, $34,000;
15 “Foreign Agricultural Service”, $274,000;
16 “General Sales Manager”, not to exceed an additional
17 $54,000 may be transferred from the Commodity Credit Cor-
18 poration funds to support the General Sales Manager;
19 FEDpERAL CrROP INSURANCE CORPORATION
20 ““Administrative and operating expenses”, $502,000;
21 RURAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION
22 “Salaries and expenses”’, $324,000;
23 FarMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION
24 ““Salaries and expenses’’, $8,046,000;

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Nl Qo -3 (@) () M~ o [\

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

85

Sorr. CONSERVATION SERVICE
“Conservation operations’’, $8,196,000;
‘“River basin surveys and investigations”, $252,000;
“Watershed planning”’, $172,000;

“Watershed and flood prevention operations”,

$1,543,000;

“Resource conservation and development”, $320,000;

“Great Plains conservation program’’, $216,000;

ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE

“Salaries and expenses’’, $2,266,000;
FEDERAL GRAIN INSPECTION SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses’’, $58,000;
AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE
‘““Marketing services”’, $841,000;

‘“Increase in limitation on administrative expenses”,

$753,000;

“Funds for strengthening markets, income and supply

(section 32)”, (increase of $150,000 in limitation, ‘“marketing

agreements and orders”);

“Office of Transportation”, $27,000;
Foop SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE
“‘Salaries and expenses’’, $11,396,000;
Foop AND NUTRITION SERVICE
“Food program administration”, $1,000,000;

“Human Nutrition Information Service’’, $37,000;

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© X 9 & Ot B+ W N -

I I T T T - T G S e S e G S Gy o S o SR = S
Ot b W N = O Y O N0 S Ot B W NN = O

86
‘““Packers and Stockyards Administration”, $85,000;
FOREST SERVICE

“Forest research’, $964,000;

““State and private forestry”’, $209,000;

““National forest system”’, $10,688,000;

“Construction’”’, $1,777,000, to remain available until
expended,;

“Land acquisition”, $30,000, to remain available until
expended,;

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Operations, research, and facilities”’, $2,783,000 to be
derived by transfer from International Trade Administration,
“Operations and Administration”’;

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
MiLITARY PERSONNEL
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Military personnel, Army”’, $442,249,000;

“Military personnel, Navy”’, $224,819,000, and in addi-
tion, to be derived by transfer, $114,814,000, of which
$21,000,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Aircraft Pro-
curement, Navy, 1983/1985”, $27,750,000 shall be derived
by transfer from ‘“Weapons Procurement, Navy, 1983/

1985”", $51,064,000 shall be derived by transfer from ““Ship-

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© ® a1 N Ot ke W N =

DN DN DN N DN DN Rt e e e ek el ek e e e
St B W N = O W o =1 U R W NN = O

87
building and Conversion, Navy, 1981/1985”, and

$15,000,000 shall be derived by transfer from ‘“‘Other Pro-
curement, Navy, 1983/1985"’;

“Military personnel, Marine Corps”, $116,840,000;

“Military personnel, Air Force”’, $275,312,000, and in
addition, to be derived by transfer, $112,367,000, of which
$72,367,000 shall be derived by transfer from ‘‘Aircraft Pro-
curement, Air Force, 1983/1985”, $25,000,000 shall be de-
rived by transfer from ‘“Missile Procurement, Air Force,
1983/1985”, and $15,000,000 shall be derived by transfer
from “Other Procurement, Air Force, 1983/1985"";

“Reserve personnel, Navy”’, $26,619,000;

“Reserve personnel, Marine Corps”’, $3,078,000;

“Reserve personnel, Air Force”, $2,976,000;

“National Guard personnel, Air Force”, $17,532,000;

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Operation and maintenance, Army”’, $14,470,000, and
in addition, to be derived by transfer, $147,000,000, of which
$12,500,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Aircraft Pro-
curement, Army, 1983/1985”, $23,500,000 shall be derived
by transfer from “Missile Procurement, Army, 1983/1985”,
$86,000,000 shall be derived by transfer from ‘“Procurement
of Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles, Army, 1983/
1985, $10,000,000 shall be derived by transfer from ‘‘Pro-

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© WO 3 S Ot s W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

88
curement of Ammunition, Army, 1983/1985”, and

$15,000,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Other Pro-
curement, Army, 1983/1985";

“Operation and maintenance, Navy”’, $22,952,000, and
in addition, to be derived by transfer, $135,148,000, of which
$83,448,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Shipbuilding
and Conversion, Navy, 1981/1985”, $16,200,000 shall be
derived by transfer from ‘‘Research, Development, Test, and
Evaluation, Navy, 1985/1986”, $29,100,000 shall be de-
rived by transfer from ‘‘Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy,
1985/1989”’, and $6,400,000 shall be derived by transfer
from ‘‘Aircraft Procurement, Navy, 1985/1987”;

“Operation and maintenance, Marine Corps”,
$8,488,000, to be derived by transfer from ““‘Shipbuilding and
Conversion, Navy, 1981/1985"";

“Operation and maintenance, Air Force”, $75,133,000,
to be derived by transfer from “Aircraft Procurement, Air
Force, 1983/1985";

“Operation and maintenance, Defense Agencies”,
$89,230,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Army Reserve”,
$7,336,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Navy Reserve”,
$600,000;

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

89

1 “Operation and maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve”,
$150,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Air Force Reserve”,
$7 ,300,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Army National Guard”,
$13,194,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Air National Guard”,

$15,091,000;

© v 9 S Ot = W N

“National Board for the Promotion of Rifle Practice,

10 Army”’, $12,000;

11 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL

12 CEMETERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY

13 “Salaries and expenses’’, $53,000;

14 Corps OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL

15 (TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

16 “General investigations”’, $2,200,000 to remain avail-

17 able until expended to be derived from ‘“‘Construction,
18 general’’;
19 “General expenses”’, $3,000,000 to remain available

20 until expended to be derived from “Construction, general’;

21 SOLDIERS’ AND AIRMEN’S HOME

22 “Operation and maintenance”, $324,000;

23 DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

24 ENERGY PROGRAMS

25 “Emnergy Information Administration”, $495,000;

HR 2577 RH——7

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

90
1 Federal Energy Regulatory Commission: ‘“Salaries and
2 expenses’’, $1,627,000;
3 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
4 SERVICES
5 Foop AND DrRUG ADMINISTRATION
6 “Salaries and expenses”’, $3,535,000;
7 HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
8 “Indian Health Services”, $9,297,000;
9 DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
10 DEVELOPMENT
11 MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
12 (TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
13 ““Salaries and expenses’’, $2,712,000, to be derived by

14 transfer from the various funds of the Federal Housing

15 Administration;

16 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
17 BUureEAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
18 “Management of lands and resources”’, $2,000,000;
19 UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
20 “Resource Management’’; $2,000,000;
21 NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
22 “Operation of the national park system”, $8,700,000;
23 OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING RECLAMATION AND
24 ENFORCEMENT
25 “Regulation and technology”’, $455,000;

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© D T Ot R W DY e

O DD DO DO DN DD e e e e e e e pmd el et
Tt W W N = O W W A1 S Ot R W N =D

91

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
“Surveys, investigations, and research’, $4,464,000;
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
“Operation of Indian programs”, $5,000,000;
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
“Office of the Solicitor”’, $306,000;
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses’’, $1,068,000;
UNITED STATES PAROLE COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses’’, $160,000;
LEGAL ACTIVITIES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses, General Legal Activities”,

$3,308,000;

“Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division”, $665,000;

“Salaries and expenses, United States Attorneys and

Marshals”, $7,811,000 of which $1,636,000 to be derived by

transfer from “Support of U.S. Prisoners”’;

“Salaries and expenses, Community Relations Service”,

$135,000, of which $17,000 may be made available for ex-
penses necessary under section 501(c) of the Refugee Educa-

tion Assistance Act of 1980;

INTERAGENCY LAW ENFORCEMENT

“Organized crime drug enforcement”, $43,000;

HR 2577 RH
Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

92

1 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

2 “Salaries and expenses”’, $15,270,000;

3 DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

4 ““Salaries and expenses”’, $4,682,000;

5 IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

6 ““Salaries and expenses’’, $9,561,000;

7 FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM:

8 ““Salaries and expenses”’, $7,345,000;

9 “Limitation on administrative and vocational training
10 expenses, Federal Prison Industries, Incorporated’ (increase
11 of $30,000 in the limitation on Administrative expenses, and
12 $74,000 on Vocational Training expenses);

13 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

14 EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION

15 “Black Lung Disability Trust Fund”, $176,000 which
16 shall be available for transfer to Employment Standards Ad-
17 ministration, “Salaries and expenses’’;

18 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

19 FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

20 (TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

21 “Operations”, $3,112,000, of which $2,025,000 shall
22 be derived from the unobligated balances of ‘“Payments to air
23 carriers”’; $682,000 shall be derived from ‘“Headquarters ad-
24 ministration’’; and $405,000 shall be derived from the unobli-

HR 2577 RH

- Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© ® 3 S Ot W DN e

e S . I S e e T v T e S S Gy VO WY
W NN = O W O OOt R W NN =D

93

gated balances of “Construction, Metropolitan Washington
airports’’;

“Operation and maintenance, Metropolitan Washington
airports”’, $505,000 to be derived from the unobligated bal-
ances of “Construction, Metropolitan Washington airports”’;

CoasT GUARD
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

“Operating expenses’”’, $3,275,000 to be derived from
the unobligated balances of “Payments to air carriers’: Pro-
vided, That not to exceed $782,200,000 shall be available in
fiscal year 1985 for compensation and benefits of military
personnel of the Coast Guard,;

“Reserve training”’, $1,025,000, of which $390,000
shall be derived by transfer from the appropriation ‘“Pay-
ments to air carriers’’; $500,000 shall be derived from the
unobligated balances of ‘“‘Acquisition, construction and im-
provements’’; and $135,000 shall be derived from the unobli-
gated balances of “Research, development, test and evalua-
tion’’;

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
“Operations and training,” $552,000 to be derived from

the unobligated balances of ‘‘Payments to air carriers’’;

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

94

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION

[a—

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

‘“Research and special programs,” $300,000 to be de-
rived from the unobligated balances of “Payments to air
carriers’’;

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”’, $65,000 to be derived by

W O I & Ot = W N

transfer from ‘“Transportation planning, research and devel-

10 opment” together with $435,000 from the unobligated bal-
11 ances available under this head at the beginning of fiscal year
12 1985;

13 DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

14 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

15 “Salaries and expenses”’, $657,000;

16 FEDERAL LAw ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER

17 ““Salaries and expenses’’, $102,000;

18 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SERVICE

19 ““Salaries and expenses”’, $1,229,000;

20 BUrREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO AND FIREARMS

21 ““Salaries and expenses”’, $1,339,000;

22 UnITED STATES CUSTOMS SERVICE

23 ““Salaries and expenses”’, $12,492,000;

24 BureAU oF THE PuBLiCc DEBT

25 ““Administering the public debt”, $849,000;

HR 2577 RH

~ Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© O a9 O Ot s W DD -

e N R S T e S S e e G S S
Stk W N RO W W O Ot W N = O

95

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

“Salaries and expenses”’, $1,821,000;

. “Processing tax returns’’, $14,384,000;

“Examinations and appeals”, $28,539,000;

“Investigation, collection, and taxpayer service”,
$20,453,000;

Any appropriation made available to the Internal Reve-
nue Service for the current fiscal year by this Act may be
transferred to any other Internal Revenue Service appropria-
tion to the extent necessary for increased pay costs author-
ized by or pursuant to law;

UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,214,000;

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

“Salaries and expenses”, $5,423,000;

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
FepErAL BuiLpings Funp
LIMITATION OF AVAILABILITY OF REVENUE

In addition to the aggregate amount heretofore made
available for real property management and related activities
in fiscal year 1985, $2,099,000 shall be available for such
purposes and the limitation on the amount available for
design and construction services is increased to $59,513,000
and the limitation on the amount available for real property

operations is decreased to $692,899,000 and the limitation

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© X N Ot W N

[ T N T N e G e T e T e T s T = Y = S~
N = O W W A o Otk W NN = O

96

on the amount available for program direction and centralized
services 1is iIncreased to $118,509,000: Provided, That
$2,099,000 of the amount previously appropriated for Real
Property Operations pursuant to Public Law 98-473, under
the heading “Federal Building Fund, Limitations on Avail-
ability of Revenue”, shall be made available for increased
pay costs: Provided further, That any revenues and collec-
tions and any other sums accruing to this fund during fiscal
year 1985, excluding reimbursements under section 210(f)(6)
of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of
1949 (40 U.S.C. 490()(6)), in excess of $2,256,180,000 shall
remain in the fund and shall not be available for expenditure
except as authorized in appropriations Acts;
PERSONAL PROPERTY ACTIVITIES
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Operating expenses’’, $2,200,000 of which $200,000
shall be derived by transfer from ‘“Operating expenses, Office
of Information Resources Management”’, $1,500,000 shall be
derived by transfer from ‘“Expenses, Presidential transition”,
and $500,000 shall be derived from unobligated balances
available from “Operating expenses, Federal Property Re-

sources Service’’;

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Ne) @ - (op] (34 W~ w [\ i

N NN DN DN e e e e e ek el e e
H~ W [\ Pt (o] e} Q 3 N Ot H~ (S0 ] [\ et (-

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

97

GENERAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”’, $2,200,000 of which
$200,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Operating ex-
penses, Office of Information Resources Management”,
$1,500,000 shall be derived by transfer from ‘“Expenses,
Presidential transition’’, and $500,000 shall be derived from
unobligated balances available from “Operating expenses,

Federal Property Resources Service’’;

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINISTRATION
‘“Research and program management’’, $21,300,000;
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”’, $917,000 in addition to
$448,000 for current fiscal year administration expenses for
the retirement and insurance programs to be transferred from
the appropriate trust funds of the Office of Personnel Man-
agement in amounts to be determined by the Office of Per-
sonnel Management without regard to other statutes;

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

“Medical care”’, $152,524,000, to remain available until

September 30, 1986;

“General operating expenses”’, $6,000,000;

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

98
OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

-y

2 ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES

3 “Salaries and expenses”’, $12,000;
4 | ComMmissioN OF FINE ARTS
5 “Salaries and expenses”’, $2,000;
6 ComMmissioN ON C1viL RiGHTS
7 “Salaries and expenses”’, $122,000;
8 CommoDITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION
9 “Commodity Futures Trading Commission”, $272,000;
10 EQuAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
11 “Salaries and expenses”’, $2,900,000;
12 FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
13 “Salaries and expenses”’, $1,830,000;
14 FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
15 “Salaries and expenses”’, $116,000;
16 FEpERAL HOME LOAN BANK BoaArp
17 “Limitation on administrative and nonadministrative ex-

18 penses, Federal Home Loan Bank Board” (increase of

19 $1,110,000 in the limitation on administrative expenses);

20 FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY
21 “Salaries and expenses”’, $167,000;
22 FEDERAL MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION SERVICE
23 “Salaries and expenses’’, $234,000;
24 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
25 ““Salaries and expenses”’, $1,450,000;
HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

99
1 INTELLIGENCE COMMUNITY STAFF
2 “Intelligence Community Staff”’, $174,000;
3 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES
4 ADvISORY COMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL
5 RELATIONS
6 ““Salaries and expenses”’, $17,000;
7 DELAWARE RivER BASIN COMMISSION
8 ““Salaries and expenses’’, $2,000;
9 SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION
10 ““Salaries and expenses’’, $2,000;
11 INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION
12 “Salaries and expenses’’, $300,000;
13 INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION
14 ““Salaries and expenses”’, $500,000; |
15 MEeRIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD
16 “Salaries and expenses’’, $194,000;
17 “Office of Special Counsel”’, $44,000;
18 NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION
19 “Salaries and expenses’’, $22,000;
20 NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
21 “Research and related activities”’, (increase of

22 $1,670,000 in the limitation on program development and
23 management);

24 “United States Antarctic program  activities”,
25 $750,000, to remain available until expended,;

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

© 00 9 & Ot B W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

100

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
““Salaries and expenses”’, $199,000;
PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
““Salaries and eXpenses”, $18,000;
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
““Salaries and expenses”’, $1,294,000;
SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

““Salaries and expenses’’, $1,906,000;

“Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art”,
$363,000;

“Salaries and expenses, Woodrow Wilson International
Center for Scholars”’, $16,000;

Unttep STATES HoLOCAUST MEMORIAL COUNCIL
“United States Holocaust Memorial Council”, $13,000;
UNITED STATES TAX COURT
“Salaries and expenses’’, $350,000;
TITLE III
GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEc. 301. No part of any appropriation contained in this
Act shall remain available for obligation beyond the current
fiscal year unless expressly so provided herein.

Sec. 302. Except where specifically increased or de-
creased elsewhere in this Act, the restrictions contained
within appropriations, or provisions affecting appropriations

or other funds, available during fiscal year 1985, limiting the

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



@ 2 S Ot s W

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

101

amount which may be expended for personal services, or for
purposes involving personal services, or amounts which may
be transferred between appropriations or authorizations avail-
able for or involving such services, are hereby increased to
the extent necessary to meet increased pay costs authorized
by or pursuant to law.

This Act may be cited as the ‘“Supplemental Appropria-
tions Act, 1985,

HR 2577 RH

Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0

Union Calendar No. 89

"R H, R, 2577

[Report No. 99-142]

A BILL

Making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 1985, and for other purposes.

May 22, 1985

Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the
State of the Union and ordered to be printed

_ Approved For Release 2010/09/27 : CIA-RDP87M01007R000200590002-0



